

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, NORTHEAST
OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
AND LARRY HARMON,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER ATTORNEYS OF THE CIVIL
RIGHTS DIVISION OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY

Counsel of Record

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY

CAMERON T. NORRIS*

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

SUPREME COURT CLINIC

3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(703) 243-9423

will@consovoymccarthy.com

*Licensed in Tennessee, but not
Virginia. Practice supervised by
members of the firm.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 9, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Sixth Circuit’s interpretation of the NVRA is incorrect and contradicts the Justice Department’s longstanding enforcement policy	6
A. The Sixth Circuit’s interpretation of the NVRA conflicts with the law’s text, structure, and history	6
B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision contradicts the Justice Department’s longstanding interpretation of the NVRA	13
II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision will undermine the states’ efforts to maintain accurate voter rolls and to promote the integrity of elections	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	8
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	4
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	15
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	15
<i>Quality King Distribs., Inc. v. Lanza Research Int'l, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	11
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b).....	6, 12
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)	15
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(4)	15
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)	11
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)	11
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(B).....	6, 12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)	11
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 21083.....	8
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(A).....	8, 12
Am. Compl., <i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 2:06-cv-4592, 2007 WL 1476781 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2007).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	12
Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, <i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections</i> (Sept. 2005).....	15, 16
Consent Decree and Order, <i>United States v. Indiana</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1000 (S.D. Ind., June 27, 2006).....	14
Consent Order, <i>United States v. Pulaski County</i> , No. 4:04-cv-389 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 19, 2004).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993).....	5, 9, 11
Heritage Found., <i>A Sampling of Election Fraud Cases from Across the Country</i> (last updated Mar. 3, 2017)	18, 19
Kan. Sec'y of State, <i>Grid of Potential Duplicate Registration Within States by DOB</i> (2016)	17
Kris W. Kobach, <i>Presentation on Interstate Voter Registration Crosscheck Program to Nat'l Ass'n of State Election Directors</i> (Jan. 26, 2013)	18
Pew Ctr. on the States, <i>Inaccurate, Costly, and Inefficient: Evidence that America's Voter Registration System Needs an Upgrade</i> (2012).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)	5, 9, 11, 15
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States</i> <i>v. Philadelphia</i> , No. 2:06-cv-4592 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2007).....	14
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Department of</i> <i>Justice Voting Rights Enforcement for the</i> <i>2008 U.S. Presidential Election</i> (2009).....	16, 19
